
LIST OF PROCLAMATIONS BY THE PRESIDENT.

Page.
Convening extra session of Congress. March 6, 1909 ......................................... 2491
Setting apart Cliff Dwellings as Navajo National Monument, Arizona. March 20, 1909........... 2491
Reciprocity with Italy. April 24, 1909. .................................................. 2492
Indian reservations opened. May 22, 1909 ............................................... 2494
Diminishing area of Grand Canyon National Game Preserve, Arizona. June 3, 1909 .............. 2496
Setting apart the Oregon Caves National Monument- Oregon. July 12, 1909 .................... 2497
Setting apart the Mukuntuweap National Monument, Utah. July 31, 1909 ...................... 2498
Tonnage dues. August 6, 1909 .-- ...........-....................--...........-.............. 2498
Opening to entry lands on Cheyenne River and Standing Rock Indian reservations, South Dakota

and North Dakota. August 19, 1909... ...................... ........................ .. 2500
Setting aside the Shoshone Cavern National Monument, Wyoming. September 21, 1909........ 2501
Setting aside the Natural Bridges National Monument, Utah. September 25, 1909 ............. 2502
Setting aside the Gran Quivira National Monument, New Mexico. November 1, 1909 ............ 2503
Designating Thursday, November 25, 1909, as a day of general thanksgiving. November 15, 1909.. 2503
Location corrected of Casa Grande Ruin Reservation, Arizona. December 10, 1909 .............. 2504
Minimum tariff on imports from Great Britain. January 18, 1910 ....... .................... 2505
Minimum tariff on imports from Spain and her colonies. January 18, 1910...... ................ 2506
Minimum tariff on imports from Switzerland. January 18, 1910 ................................ 2507
Minimum tariff on imports from Turkey. January 18, 1910.............-...........,...... 2509
Minimum tariff on imports from Italy and her colonies. January 18, 1910 ...-....... ....... 2510
Minimum tariff on imports from Russian Empire. January 18, 1910 . ........................ 2511
Minimum tariff on imports from Norway. January 29, 1910... .............................. 2512
Minimum tariff on imports from Belgium. January 29, 1910................................... 2514
Minimum tariff on imports from Denmark and her colonies. January 29, 1910 .................. 2515
Minimum tariff on imports from Persia. January 29, 1910 ................................ 2516
Minimum tariff on imports from Egypt. January 29, 1910..... .............................. 2518
Minimum tariff on imports from Portugal, Azores, and Maderia Islands. January 29, 1910........ 2519
Minimum tariff on imports from Sweden. January 29, 1910 ............................... ... 2520
Minimum tariff on imports from Netherlands, Curacao, and Dutch Guiana. January 29,1910..... 2522
Minimum tariff on imports from Germany. February 7, 1910........................................ 2523
Minimum tariff on imports from Mexico. February 9, 1910.................................... 2524
Minimum tariff on imports from Argentine Republic. February 9, 1910 ..................... 2526
Minimum tariff on imports from Panama, February 9, 1910 ..................................... 2527
Minimum tariff on imports from Brazil. February 9, 1910. ................................ 2528
Minimum tariff on imports from Praguay. February 9, 1910.................................. 2529
Minimum tariff on imports from Uruguay. February 9, 1910 ..................................... 2531
Minimum tariff on imports from Liberia. February 9, 1910 ..................................... 2532
Minimum tariff on imports from Japan. February 12, 1910...................................... 2533
Minimum tariff on imports from Indian Empire. February 12, 1910............................. 2534
Minimum tariff on imports from Aden. February 12, 1910................................. 2536
Minimum tariff on imports from Malta. February 12, 1910 ...... .......................... 2537
Minimum tariff on imports from Greece. February 21, 1910................................... 2538
Minimum tariff on imports from Abyssinia. February 21, 1910..........--..................... . 2540
Minimum tariff on imports from Morocco. February 21, 1910 ................................. 2541
Minimum tariff on imports from British Guiana. February 21, 1910 .............................. 2542
Minimum tariff on imports from Portuguese colonies. February 21, 1910 ........................ 2543
Minimum tariff on imports from Guatemala. February 21, 1910 --. . ............................ 2545
Minimum tariff on imports from Ecuador. February 21, 1910 ................................. 2546
Minimum tariff on imports from Bolivia. February 21, 1910................................. 2548
Minimum tariff on imports from Peru. February 21, 1910 ......-. ............................. 2549
Minimum tariff on imports from Chile. February 21, 1910 ...-....-........... ............... 2550
Minimum tariff on imports from Korea. March 1, 1910 ...-- ........----.............-- ....-----.. 2551
Minimum tariff on imports from Costa Rica. March 1, 1910 .--....................... ......... 2553
Minimum tariff on imports from Honduras. March 1, 1910 ...................-............ 2554
Minimum tariff on imports from German East Africa. M arch 1, 1910 ........ ..... 5.......... 2555
Minimum tariff on imports from Kamerun. March 1,.1910. ........................... 2557
Minimum tariff on imports from German South-West Africa. March 1, 1910 ................... 2558
Minimum tariff on imports from Togoland. March 1, 1910 ........................ 2559
Minimum tariff on imports from Dutch East Indies. March 1, 1910.............. ........ . 2561
Minimum tariff on imports from the Isle of Man. March 1, 1910.... ........................ 2562
Minimum tariff on imports from the Channel Islands. March 1, 1910............................. 2563
Minimum tariff.on imports from Gibraltar. March 1,1910 ............ ............... 264

xv

LIST OF PROCLAMATIONS BY THE PRESIDENT. 

Page. 
Convening extra session of Congress. March 6, 1909  2491 
Setting apart Cliff Dwellings as Navajo National Monument, Arizona. March 20, 1909  2491 
Reciprocity with Italy. April 24, 1909  2492 
Indian reservations opened. May 22, 1909  2494 
Diminishing area of Grand Canyon National Game Preserve, Arizona. June 3, 1909  2496 
Setting apart the Oregon Caves National Monument; Oregon. July 12, 1909  2497 
Setting apart the Mukuntuweap National Monument, Utah. July 31, 1909  2498 
Tonnage dues. August 6, 1909  2498 
Opening to entry lands on Cheyenne River and Standing Rock Indian reservations, South Dakota 
and North Dakota. August 19, 1909  2500 

Setting aside the Shoshone Cavern National Monument, Wyoming. September 21, 1909  2501 
Setting aside the Natural Bridges National Monument, Utah. September 25, 1909  2502 
Setting aside the Gran Quivira National Monument New Mexico. November 1 1909  2503 
Designating Thursday, November 25, 1909, as a day of general thanksgiving. November 15, 1909  2503 
Location corrected of Casa Grande Ruin Reservation Arizona. December 10, 1909  2504 
Minimum tariff on imports from Great Britain. January 18, 1910  2505 
Minimum tariff on imports from Spain and her colonies. January 18, 1910  2506 
Minimum tariff on imports from Switzerland. January 18, 1910  2507 
Minimum tariff on imports from Turkey. January 18, 1910    2509 
Minimum tariff on imports from Italy and her colonies. January 18, 1910  2510 
Minimum tariff on imports from Russian Empire. January 18, 1910    2511 
Minimum tariff on imports from Norway. January 29, 1910  2512 
Minimum tariff on imports from Belgium. January 29, 1910  2514 
Minimum tariff on imports from Denmark and her colonies. January 29, 1910  2515 
Minimum tariff on imports from Persia. January 29, 1910  2516 
Minimum tariff on imports from Egypt. January 29, 1910  2518 
Minimum tariff on imports from Portugal, Azores, and Maderia Islands. January 29, 1910  2519 
Minimum tariff on imports from Sweden. January 29, 1910   2520 
Minimum tariff on imports from Netherlands, Curacao, and Dutch Guiana. January 29, 1910  2522 
Minimum tariff on imports from Germany. February 7, 1910  2523 
Minimum tariff on imports from Mexico. February 9, 1910  2524 
Minimum tariff on imports from Argentine Republic. February 9, 1910  2526 
Minimum tariff on imports from Panama, February 9, 1910  2527 
Minimum tariff on imports from Brazil. February 9, 1910  2528 
Minimum tariff on imports from Paraguay. February 9, 1910  2529 
Minimum tariff on imports from Uruguay. February 9, 1910  2531 
Minimum tariff on imports from Liberia. February 9, 1910   2532 
Minimum tariff on imports from Japan. February 12, 1910  2533 
Minimum tariff on imports from Indian Empire. February 12, 1910  2534 
Minimum tariff on imports from Aden. February 12, 1910  2536 
Minimum tariff on imports from Malta. February 12, 1910  2537 
Minimum tariff on imports from Greece. February 21, 1910   2538 
Minimum tariff on imports from Abyssinia. February 21, 1910  2540 
Minimum tariff on imports from Morocco. February 21, 1910  2541 
Minimum tariff on imports from British Guiana. February 21, 1910  2542 
Minimum tariff on imports from Portuguese colonies. February 21, 1910  2543 
Minimum tariff on imports from Guatemala. February 21, 1910  2545 
Minimum tariff on imports from Ecuador. February 21, 1910  2546 
Minimum tariff on imports from Bolivia. February 21, 1910  2548 
Minimum tariff on imports from Peru. February 21, 1910  2549 
Minimum tariff on imports from Chile. February 21, 1910  2550 
Minimum tariff on imports from Korea. March 1, 1910  2551 
Minimum tariff on imports from Costa Rica. March 1, 1910  2553 
Minimum tariff on imports from Honduras. March 1, 1910  2554 
Minimum tariff on imports from German East Africa. March 1, 1910  2555 
Minimum tariff on imports from Kamerun. March 1,3.910  2557 
Minimum tariff on imports from German South-West Africa. March 1, 1910  2558 
Minimum tariff on imports from Togoland. March 1, 1910  2559 
Minimum tariff on imports from Dutch East Indies. March 1, 1910  2561 
Minimum tariff on imports from the Isle of Man. March 1, 1910  2562 
Minimum tariff on imports from the Channel Islands. March 1, 1910  2563 
Minimum tariff.on imports from Gibraltar. March 1, 1910    2564 

Iv 



XVi LIST OF PROCLAMATIONS.

Page.
Minimum tariff on imports from Cyprus. March 1, 1910....................................... 2566
Minimum tariff on imports from Ceylon. March 1, 1910... ............................... 2567
Minimum tariff on imports from Mauritius. March 1, 1910...................................... 2569
Minimum tariff on imports from Sokotra. March 1, 1910.................................. 2570
Minimum tariff on imports from Seychelles Islands. March 1, 1910 .............................. 2571
Minimum tariff on imports from St. Helena. March 1, 1910 .................................... 2573
Minimum tariff on imports from Ascenbion. March 1, 1910................................. 2574
Minimum tariff on imports from Falkland Islands. March 1, 1910 .......................... 2575
Minimum tariff on imports from British New Guinea. March 1, 1910......................... 2577
Minimum tariff on imports from British North Borneo. March 1, 1910 ....................... 2578
Minimum tariff on imports from British East Africa. March 1, 1910 ......................... 2579
Minimum tariff on imports from British Somaliland. March 1, 1910..--......................... 2581
Minimum tariff on imports from British Honduras. March 1, 1910 ........................... . 2582
Minimum tariff on imports from Austria-Hungary. March 1, 1910 ............................... 2583
Minimum tariff on imports from the Bermudas. March 8, 1910............................ 2584
Minimum tariff on imports from the Leeward Islands. March 8, 1910........................... 2586
Minimum tariff on imports from Barbados. March 8, 1910..... ........................... 2587
Minimum tariff on imports from Jamaica, Turks, and Caicos islands. March 8,1910........... 2589
Minimum tariff on imports from the Bahamas. March 8, 1910................................. 2590
Minimum tariff on imports from the Windward Islands. March 8,1910................ ..... 2591.
Minimum tariff on imports from Trinidad and Tobago. March 8,1910....................... 2593
Minimum tariff on imports from Cuba. March 8, 1910................................... 2594
Minimum tariff on imports from Dominican Republic. March 8, 1910 ......................... 2595
Minimum tariff on imports from Siam. March 8, 1910.... ............................... 2597
Minimum tariff on imports from Belgian Kongo. March 8, 1910................................ 2598.
Census inquiries, promptand accurateanswersrequestedto. March 15,1910........--.......... 2599
Minimum tariff on imports from France (including Algeria). March 19, 1910 .................. 2600
Setting aside the Sitka National Monument, Alaska. March 23, 1910........................... 2601
Minimum tariff on imports from Fiji. March 24, 1910......................................... 2602
Minimum tariff on imports from Brunei and Sarawak. March 24, 1910......................... 2604
·Minimum tariff on imports from Gambia. March 24, 1910.... ........................... 2605
Minimum tariff on imports from Gold Coast and Ashanti. March24,1910..................... 2606
Minimum tariff on imports from Hong Kong and Kow Loon. March 24, 1910 .................. 2608
Minimum tariff on imports from the Malay States. March 24, 1910............................. 2609
Minimum tariff on imports from Northern Nigeria. March 24, 1910............................. 2611
Minimum tariff on imports from Southern Nigeria. March 24, 1910............................. 2612
Minimum tariff on imports from Nyasaland. March 24, 1910...................................... 2613
Minimum tariff on imports from Sierra Leone. March 24, 1910............................ . .''. 2615
Minimum tariff on imports from Straits Settlements. March 24, 1910 -.......................... 2616
Minimum tariff on imports from Tonga. March 24, 1910....-....................... --- ----- 2618
Minimum tariff on imports from Weihaiwei. March 24, 1910............... ...... ......- 2619
Minimum tariff on imports from Kiaochow. March 24, 1910. ............................ 2620
Minimum tariff on imports from German Possessions in Samoa. March 24, 1910 ................. 2622
Minimum tariff on imports from German New Guinea, including Carolines, Pelew, and Marianne

islands. March 24, 1910................................. ........................ 2623
Minimum tariff on imports from Marshall, Brown, and Providence islands. March 24, 1910...... 2625
Minimum tariff on imports from Bhutan. March 24, 1910..................... 2626
Minimum tariff on imports from Andorra. March 24, 1910................................. **-*2627
Minimum tariff on imports from Afghanistan. March 24,1910.............................. 2629
Minimum tariff on imports from Haiti. March 24, 1910................... 263................ 0
Minimum tariff on importsfromJohore. March 24, 1910..................................... 2631
Minimum tariff on imports from Kwantung. March 24, 1910.............................. 2633
Minimumtariff onimportsfrom Montenegro. March24, 1910.................... ............ 2634
Minimum tariff on imports from Luxemburg. March 24, 1910....................... ...... 2635
Minimum tariff on imports from Liechtenstein. March 24, 1910.......................-------2637
Minimum tariff on imports from Monaco. March 24, 1910 ................................ 2638
Minimum tariff on imports from Oman. March 24, 1910 ..............................-------------------- -- 2639
Minimum tariff on imports from Chinese Empire. March 24, 1910.................... -- -......- 2641
Minimum tariff on imports from Nepal. March 24, 1910 .................................. 642
Minimum tariff on imports from San Marino. March 24, 1910 ................ ............. 2643
Minimum tariff on imports from Turkish possessions in Africa. March 24, 1910 -----------.............------ 2645
Minimum tariff on imports from Madagascar. March 28, 1910 ..................----------............----- 646
Minimum tariff on imports from Gabun. March 28,1910 - - - - - - 2647
Minimum tariff on imports from French settlements in India. March28, 1910 ................. 2649
Minimum tariff on imports from French Equatorial Africa. March 28, 1910................... 2650
Minimum tariff on imports from French Indo-China. March 28 1910 ........................ 26.51
Minimum tariff on imports from French Coast of Somali. March 28, 1910 .............-------- 2653
Minimum tariff on imports from French West Africa. March 28, 1910..............-.......... 2654
Minimum tariff on imports from Tunis. March 28, 1910 ...................------------------..- 655
Minimum tariff on imports from Salvador. March 28, 1910 ................................ 2657
Minimum tariff on imports from Mayotte and Comoro islands. March 28, 1910 ............. ----------------- 2658
Minimum tariff on imports from Guadeloupe and Dependencies March28, 1910 -----------.............. 2659
Minimum tariff on imports from rench Guiana. March 28, 1910 .2661..........................
Minimum tariff on imports from Saint Pierre and iquelon. March 28, 1910 .................... 662

xvi LIST OF PROCLAMATIONS. 

Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Census inquiries, prompt and ace 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Setting aside the Sitka National 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 

islands. March 24, 1910  
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 
Minimum tariff on imports from 

Page. 
Cyprus. March 1, 1910  2566 
Ceylon. March 1, 1910  2567 
Mauritius. March 1, 1910  2569 
Sokotra. March 1, 1910  2570 
Seychelles Islands. March 1, 1910  2571 
St. Helena. March 1, 1910  2573 
Ascension. March 1, 1910  2574 
Falkland Islands. March 1, 1910  2575 
British New Guinea. March 1, 1910  2577 
British North Borneo. March 1, 1910  2578 
British East Africa. March 1, 1910  2579 
British Somaliland. March 1, 1910  2581 
British Honduras. March 1, 1910  2582 
Austria-Hungary. March 1, 1910  2583 
the Bermudas. March 8, 1910  2584 
the Leeward Islands. March 8, 1910  2586 
Barbados. March 81 1910  2587 
Jamaica, Turks, and Caicos islands. March 8, 1910  2589 
the Bahamas. March 8, 1910  2590 
the Windward Islands. March 8, 1910  2§91. 
Trinidad and Tobago. March 8, 1910  2593 
Cuba. March 8, 1910  2594 
Dominican Republic. March 8, 1910  2595 
Siam. March 8, 1910  2597 
Belgian Kongo. March 8, 1910  2598 
orate answers requested to. March 15, 1910  2599 
France (including Algeria). March 19, 1910  2600 
Monument, Alaska. March 23, 1910  2601 
Fiji. March 24, 1910  2602 
Brunei and Sarawak. March 24, 1910  2604 
Gambia. March 24, 1919  2605 
Gold Coast and Ashanti. March 24, 1910   2606 
Hong Kong and Kow Loon. March 24, 1910  2608 
the Malay States March 24, 1910  2609 
Northern Nigeria. March 24, 1910  2611 
Southern Nigeria. March 24, 1910  2612 
Nyasaland. March 24, 1910  2613 
Sierra Leone. March 24, 1910  2615 
Straits Settlements. March 24, 1910  2616 
Tonga. March 24, 1910  2618 
Weihaiwei. March 24, 1910   2619 
Kiaochow. March 24, 1910  2620 
German Possessions in Samoa. March 24, 1910  2622 
German New Guinea, including Carolines, Pelew, and Marianne 

2623 
Marshall, Brown, and Providence islands. March 24, 1910  2625 
Bhutan. March 24, 1910  2626 
Andorra. March 24, 1910  2627 
Afghanistan. March 24, 1910  2629 
Haiti. March 24, 1910   2630 
Johore. March 24, 1910  2631 
Kwantung. March 24, 1910  2633 
Montenegro. March 24, 1910   2634 
Luxemburg. March 24, 1910  2635 
Liechtenstein. March 24, 1910  2637 
Monaco. March 24, 1910  2638 
Oman. March 24, 1910   2639 
Chinese Empire. March 24, 1910  2641 
Nepal. March 24, 1910  2642 
San Marino, March 24, 1910  2643 
Turkish possessions in Africa. March 24, 1910  2645 
Madagascar. March 28, 1910  2646 
Gabun. March 28, 1910  2647 
French settlements in India. March 28, 1910  2649 
French Equatorial Africa. March 28, 1910  2650 
French Indo-China. March 28, 1910  2651 
French Coast of Somali. March 28, 1910  2653 
French West Africa. March 28, 1910  2654 
Tunis. March 28, 1910  2655 
Salvador. March 28, 1910  2657 
Mayotte and Comoro islands. March 28, 1910  2658 
Guadeloupe and Dependencies. March 28, 1910  2659 
French Guiana. March 28, 1910  

'  2661 Saint Pierre and Miquelon. March 28, 1910  2662 



LIST OF PROCLAMATIONS. xvii

Page.
Minimum tariff on imports from Martinique. March 28, 1910 ................................... 2663
Minimum tariff on imports from French Settlements in Oceania. March 28, 1910................ 2665
Minimutn tariff on imports from Reunion. March 28, 1910 .................................... 2666
Minimum tariff on imports from New Caledonia. March 28, 1910.................................. 2667
Minimum tariff on imports from Nicaragua. March 28, 1910 .................................... 2669
Minimum tariff on imports from Colombia. March 29, 1910 ................................ .... .2670
Minimum tariff on imports from Servia. March 29, 1910 ........................................ 2671
Minimum tariff on imports from Roumania. March 29, 1910 ................................... 2672
Minimum tariff on imports from Bulgaria. March 29, 1910 ...................................... 2674
Minimum tariff on imports from Venezuela. March 29, 1910 ................................... 2675
Minimum tariff on imports from Canada. March 30, 1910...........- ........... ................ 2676
Minimum tariff on imports from New Zealand. March 30, 1910 ................................. 2677
Minimum tariff on imports from Australia. March 30, 1910 .................................... 2679
Minimum tariff on imports from Newfoundland (including Labrador). March 30, 1910............ 2680
Minimum tariff on imports from British South African possessions and protectorates. March 30,

1910.... ............................................................................. 2681
Minimum tariff on imports from British islands, possessions, protectorates, etc., not specifically

mentioned. March 31, 1910 ............................................................ 2683
Copyrights, benefits extended to designated countries. April 9, 1910............................ 2685
Modifying boundaries of the Pecos National Forest, New Mexico. April 20, 1910................ 2686
Modifying boundaries of the Garces National Forest, Arizona. April 21, 1910 .................... 2687
Diminishing area of the Coeur d'Alene National Forest Idaho. May 6, 1910 ...................... 2688
Diminishing area of the Pend Oreille National Forest, idaho. May 6, 1910...................... 2688
Diminishing area of the Battlement National Forest, Colorado. May 6, 1910 ..................... 2689
Diminishing area of the Minidoka National Forest, Idaho and Utah. May 6, 1910....-- ........ 2690
Diminishing area of the Caribou National Forest, Idaho and Wyoming. May 6, 1910 ....-...--... 2691
Diminishing area of the Kaniksu National Forest, Idaho and Washington. May 6, 1910........... 2692
Diminishing area of the White River National Forest, Colorado. May 6, 1910 ................. 2693
Diminishing area of the Rainier National Forest, Washington. May 6, 1910 .--...-...-........ 2693
Modifying boundaries of the Gila National Forest, New Mexico. May 9, 1910............-....... 2694
Diminishing area of the Colville National Forest, Washington. May 9, 1910.. ---....-......... 2695
Diminishing area of the Pocatello National Forest, Utah and Idaho. May 16, 1910 .........--- ... 2696
Modifying boundaries of the Lincoln National Forest, New Mexico. May 16, 1910................ 2697
Diminishing area of the Deschutes National Forest, Oregon. May 20, 1910....................... 2698
Diminishing area of the Umatilla National Forest, Oregon. May 20, 1910........................ 2699
Diminishing area of the Malheur National Forest, Oregon. May 21, 1910........................ 2699
Diminishing area of the Whitman National Forest, Oregon. May 21, 1910 ...................... 2700
Diminishing area of the San Isabel National Forest, Colorado. May 27, 1910...................... 2701
Diminishing area of the Wallowa National Forest, Oregon. May 27 1910...................... 2702
Modifying boundaries of the Wenaha National Forest, Oregon and Washington. May 27, 1910.... 2703
Settingaside Rainbow Bridge NationalMonument, Utah. May 30,1910..................... 2703
Diminishing area of the Datil National Forest, New Mexico. June 7, 1910 .................... 2704
Diminishing area of the Gunnison National Forest, Colorado. June 9, 1910.. ................. 2705
Diminishing area of the Cochetopa National Forest, Colorado. June 9, 1910 ................... 2706
Diminishing area of the Uncompahgre National Forest, Colorado. June 10, 1910 ................. 2707
Modifying boundaries of the Coconino National Forest, Arizona. June 28, 1910 .................. 2708
Setting apart the Tusayan National Forest, Arizona. June 28, 1910- . ................ ....... 2709
Diminishing area of the Wenatchee National Forest, Washington. June 28, 1910................. 2710
Diminishing area of the Deerlodge National Forest, Montana. June 28, 1910.................... 2711
Enlarging boundaries of the Lemhi National Forest, Idaho. June 28, 1910...................... 2712
Setting apart the Palisade National Forest, Idaho and Wyoming. June 28, 1910--....----..... -- 2712
Modifying boundaries of the Beaverhead National Forest, Montana and Idaho. June 28, 1910.... 2713
Modifying boundaries of the Targhee National Forest, Idaho and Wyoming. June 28, 1910...... 2714
Copyrights, benefits extended to Luxemburg. June 29, 1910.-...................-........-...... 2716
Opening to entry lands on Cheyenne and Arapahoe Indian Reservation, Oklahoma. July 1, 1910.. 2716
Enlarging boundaries of the Chelan National Forest, Washington. July 1, 1910 .-...........- ... 2717
Diminishing area of the Nebo National Forest, Utah. July 1, 1910 ............................ 2718
Modifying boundaries of the Coronado National Forest, Arizona. July 1, 1910--... ......---.......... 2719
Setting apart the Kern National Forest, California. July 1, 1910 ............................... 2720
Setting apart the Colorado National Forest, Colorado. July 1, 1910 ............................ 2720
Modifying boundaries of the Wasatch National Forest, Utah. July 1, 1910.----...........-......- 2721
Modifying boundaries of the Zuni National Forest, Arizona and New Mexico. July 1, 1910 .... -- 2722
Modifying boundaries of the Manzano National Forest, New Mexico. July 1, 1910...--...------. 2723
Modifying boundaries of the Chiracahua National Forest, Arizona and New Mexico. July 1, 1910 2724
Modifying boundaries of the Medicine Bow National Forest, Wyoming. July 1, 1910 .....-....-- 2726
Modifying boundaries of the Sequoia National Forest, California. July 1, 1910 --...........---- 2727
Diminishing area of the Sierra National Forest, California. July 1, 1910- -.............---- ..---. 2728
Setting apart the Eldorado National Forest, California and Nevada. July 28, 1910................ 2729
Modifying boundaries of the Tahoe National Forest, California and Nevada. July 28, 1910....... 2730
Modifying boundaries of the Plumas National Forest, California. July 28, 1910................. 2731
Diminishing area of the Hayden National Forest, Wyoming and Colorado. August 8,1910....... 2732
Diminishing area of the Pike National Forest, Colorado, August 1b, 1910......................... 2733
Diminishing area of the Leadville National Forest, Colorado. August 10, 1910 ................. 2734
Diminishing area of the Montezuma National Forest, Colorado. August 15, 1910................. 2736

88741°-voL 36, rr 2-11-2

LIST OF PROCLAMATIONS. xvii 

Page. 
Minimum tariff on imports from Martinique. March 28, 1910  2663 
Minimum tariff on imports from French Settlements in Oceania. March 28, 1910  2665 
Minimum n tariff on imports from Reunion. March 28, 1910  2666 
Minimum tariff on imports from New Caledonia. March 28, 1910  2667 
Minimum tariff on imports from Nicaragua. March 28, 1910  2667609 
Minimum tariff on imports from Colombia. March 29, 1910  2 
Minimum tariff on imports from Servia. March 29, 1910  2671 
Minimum tariff on imports from Roumania. March 29, 1910  2672 
Minimum tariff on imports from Bulgaria. March 29, 1910  2674 
Minimum tariff on imports from Venezuela. March 29, 1910  2675 
Minimum tariff on imports from Canada. March 30, 1910  2676 
Minimum tariff on imports from New Zealand. March 30, 1910  2677 
Minimum tariff on imports from Australia. March 30, 1910  2679 
Minimum tariff on imports from Newfoundland (including Labrador). March 30, 1910  2680 
Minimum tariff on imports from British South African possessions and protectorates. March 30, 

1910  2681 
Minimum tariff on imports from British islands, possessions, protectorates, etc., not specifically 

mentioned. March 31, 1910  2683 
Copyrights, benefits extended to designated countries. April 9, 1910  2685 
Modifying boundaries of the Pecos National Forest, New Mexico. April 20, 1910  2686 
Modifying boundaries of the Garces National Forest, Arizona. April 21, 1910  2687 
Diminishing area of the Coeur d'Alene National Forest Idaho. May 6, 1910  •  2688 
Diminishing area of the Pend Oreille National Forest, Idaho. May 6, 1910  2688 
Diminishing area of the Battlement National Forest, Colorado. May 6, 1910  2689 
Diminishing area of the Minidoka National Forest, Idaho and Utah. May 6, 1910  2690 
Diminishing area of the Caribou National Forest, Idaho and Wyoming. May 6, 1910  2691 
Diminishing area of the Kaniksu National Forest, Idaho and Washington. May 6, 1910   2692 
Diminishing area of the White River National Forest, Colorado. May 6, 1910  2693 
Diminishing area of the Rainier National Forest, Washington. May 6, 1910   2693 
Modifying boundaries of the Gila National Forest,_New Mexico. May 9, 1910  2694 
Diminishing area of the Colville National Forest, Washington. May 9, 1910  2695 
Diminishing area of the Pocatello National Forest, Utah and Idaho. May 16, 1910  2696 
Modifying boundaries of the Lincoln National Forest, New Mexico. May 16, 1910  2697 
Diminishing area of the Deschutes National Forest, Oregon. May 20, 1910  2698 
Diminishing area of the Umatilla National Forest, Oregon. May 20, 1910  2699 
Diminishing area of the Malheur National Forest, Oregon. May 21, 1910  2699 
Diminishing area of the Whitman National Forest, Oregon. May 21, 1910  2700 
Diminishing area of the San Isabel National Forest, Colorado. May 27, 1910  2701 
Diminishing area of the Wallowa National Forest, Oregon. May 27, 1910  2702 
Modifying boundaries of the Wenaha National Forest, Oregon and Washington. May 27, 1910  2703 
Setting aside Rainbow Bridge National Monument, Utah. May 30, 1910  2703 
Diminishing area of the Datil National Forest, New Mexico. June 7, 1910  2704 
Diminishing area of the Gunnison National Forest, Colorado. June 9, 1910  2705 
Diminishing area of the Cochetopa National Forest, Colorado. June 9, 1910  2706 
Diminishing area of the Uncompahgre National Forest, Colorado. June 10, 1910  2707 
Modifying boundaries of the Coconino National Forest, Arizona. June 28, 1910 • 2708 
Setting apart the Tusayan National Forest, Arizona. June 28, 1910   2709 
Diminishing area of the Wenatchee National Forest, Washington. /une 28, 1910  2710 
Diminishing area of the Deerlodge National Forest, Montana. June 28, 1910  2711 
Enlarging boundaries of the Lemhi National Forest, Idaho. June 28, 1910  2712 
Setting apart the Palisade National Forest, Idaho and Wyoming. June 28, 1910  2712 
Modifying boundaries of the Beaverhead National Forest, Montana and Idaho. June 28, 1910  2713 
Modifying boundaries of the Targhee National Forest, Idaho and Wyoming. June 28, 1910  2714 
Copyrights, benefits extended to Luxemburg. June 29, 1910  2716 
Opening to entry lands on Cheyenne and Arapahoe Indian Reservation, Oklahoma. July 1, 1910_ _ 2716 
Enlarging boundaries of the Chelan National Forest, Washington. July 1, 1910  2717 
Diminishing area of the Nebo National Forest, Utah. July 1, 1910  

22771198 Modifying boundaries of the Coronado National Forest, Arizona. July 1, 1910  
Setting apart the Kern National Forest, California. July 1, 1910  2720 
Setting apart the Colorado National Forest, Colorado. July 1, 1910  2720 
Modifying boundaries of the Wasatch National Forest, Utah. July 1, 1910  2721 
Modifying boundaries of the Zuni National Forest, Arizona and New Mexico. July 1, 1910  2722 
Modifying boundaries of the Manzano National Forest, New Mexico. July 1, 1910  2723 
Modifying boundaries of the Chiracahua National Forest, Arizona and New Mexico. July 1, 1910 2724 
Modifying boundaries of the Medicine Bow National Forest, Wyoming July 1, 1910  2726 
Modifying boundaries of the Sequoia National Forest, California. July 1, 1910  2727 
Diminishing area of the Sierra National Forest, California. July 1, 1910  2728 
Setting apart the Eldorado National Forest, California and Nevada. July 28, 1910  2729 
Modifying boundaries of the Tahoe National Forest, California and Nevada. July 28, 1910  2730 
Modifying boundaries of the Plumas National Forest, California. July 28, 1910  2731 
Diminishing area of the Hayden National Forest, Wyoming and Colorado. August 8, 1910  2732 
Diminishing area of the Pike National Forest, Colorado, August lb, 1910  2733 
Diminishing area of the Leadville National Farad, Colorado. August 10, 1910  2734 
Diminishing area of the Montezuma National Forest, Colorado. August 15, 1910  2735 

88741°-voi, 36, Pr 2-11-2 



LIST OF PROCLAMATIONS.

Page.
Diminishing area of the Rio Grande National Forest, Colorado. August 15, 1910 ................. 2736
Modifying boundaries of the San Juan National Forest, Colorado. August 15, 1910 ............... 2736
Modifying boundaries of the Kaibab National Forest, Arizona. August 23, 1910................... 2737
Modifying boundaries of the Sitgreaves National Forest, Arizona. August 24, 1910................ 2739
Modifying boundaries of the Jemez National Forest, New Mexico. August 24, 1910 ............. 2740
Enlarging boundaries of the Carson National Forest, New Mexico. August 24, 1910 .............. 2741
Diminishing area of the Routt National Forest, Colorado. August 24, 1910 ....................... 2741
Opening to entry lands of the Crow Indian Reservation, Montana. September 9, 1910........... 2742
Diminishing area of the Arapaho National Forest, Colorado. September 26, 1910 ............... 2743
Modifying boundaries of the Powell National Forest, Utah. September 26, 1901 .................. 2744
Modifying boundaries of the Tonto National Forest, Arizona. September 26, 1910 .............. 2745
Diminishing area of the Apache National Forest, Arizona. September 26, 1910 ................... 2746
Modifying boundaries of the Crook National Forest, Arizona. September 26, 1910................ 2747
Diminishing area of the Arkansas National Forest, Arkansas. September 26, 1910 ................ 2749
Modifying boundaries of the Uinta National Forest, Utah: October 7, 1910 .................... 2749
Modifying boundaries of the Ashley National Forest, Utah and Wyoming. October 7, 1910...... 2750
Modifying boundaries of the Prescott National Forest, Arizona. October 7, 1910 ................. 2751
Modifying boundaries of the California National Forest, California. October 12, 1910.......... 2752
Modifying boundaries of the Stanislaus National Forest, California. October 12, 1910 .......... 2753
Modifying boundaries of the Wichita National Forest, Oklahoma. October 13, 1910 ............. 2754
Modifying boundaries of the Alamo National Forest, New Mexico. October 20, 1910............. 2755
Enlarging boundaries of the Klamath National Forest, California. November 3, 1910............. 2756
Designating Thursday, November 24,1910, as a day of general thanksgiving. November 5, 1910.. 2759
Diminishing area of the Angeles National Forest, California. November 25, 1910 .............. 2760
Copyrights, benefits to Germany extended to mechanical reproductions. December 8, 1910 .... 2761
Diminishing area of the Chelan National Forest, Washington. December 10, 1910 ................ 2762
Modifying boundaries of the Toiyabe National Forest, Nevada. December 10, 1910.............. 2763
Modifying boundaries of the Monterey National Forest, California. December 12, 1910 ........ 2764
Modify boundaries of the Trinity National Forest, California. December 16, 1910 .............. 2765
Modifying boundaries of the Shasta National Forest, California. December 16, 1910 ............ 2766
Enlarging boundaries of the Sopris National Forest, Colorado. December 16, 1910 .............. 2767
Modifying boundaries of the Cleveland National Forest, California. December 16, 1910........ 2768
Diminishing area of the Holy Cross National Forest, Colorado. December 16, 1910................ 2769
Diminishing area of the Sundance National Forest, Wyoming. December 16, 1910................ 2770
Modifying boundaries of the Sevier National Forest, Utah. December 23, 1910 .................. 2771
Modifying boundaries of the Modoc National Forest, California. December 23, 1910............. 2772
Diminishing area of the Boise National Forest, Idaho. December 24, 1910...................... 2773
Modifying boundaries of the Ozark National Forest, Arkansas. December 28, 1910............... ------------- 2774
Modifying boundaries of the Lassen National Forest, California. December 30, 1910 ............ 2775
Diminishing area of the Kern National Forest, California. January 30, 1911...................... 2776
Modifying boundaries of the Inyo National Forest, California and Nevada. February 23, 1911.... 2776
Convening extra session of Congress. March 4, 1911..................................... ...... 2778

Xviii LIST OF PROCLAMATIONS. 

Page. 
Diminishing area of the Rio Grande National Forest, Colorado. August 15, 1910   2736 
Modifying boundaries of the San Juan National Forest, Colorado. August 15, 1910  2736 
Modifying boundaries of the Kaibab National Forest, Arizona. August 23, 1910 .. 2737 
Modifying boundaries of the Sitgreaves National Forest, Arizona. August 24, 1910  2739 
Modifying boundaries of the Jemez National Forest, New Mexico. August 24, 1910  2740 
Enlarging boundaries of the Carson National Forest, New Mexico. August 24, 1910  2741 
Diminishing area of the Routt National Forest, Colorado. August 24, 1910  2741 
Opening to entry lands of the Crow Indian Reservation, Montana. September 9, 1910  2742 
Diminishing area of the Arapaho National Forest, Colorado. September 26, 1910  2743 
Modifying boundaries of the Powell National Forest, Utah. September 26, 1901  2744 
Modifying boundaries of the Tonto National Forest, Arizona. September 26, 1910  2745 
Diminishing area of the Apache National Forest, Arizona. September 26, 1910  2746 
Modifying boundaries of the Crook National Forest, Arizona. September 26, 1910 .. 2747 
Diminishing area of the Arkansas National Forest, Arkansas. September 26, 1910  2749 
Modifying boundaries of the Uinta National Forest, Utah'. October 7, 1910  2749 
Modifying boundaries of the Ashley National Forest, Utah and Wyoming. October 7, 1910  2750 
Modifying boundaries of the Prescott National Forest, Arizona. October 7, 1910  2751 
Modifying boundaries of the California National Forest, California. October 12, 1910  2752 
Modifying boundaries of the Stanislaus National Forest, California. October 12, 1910  2753 
Modifying boundaries of the Wichita National Forest, Oklahoma. October 13, 1910  2754 
Modifying boundaries of the Alamo National Forest, New Mexico. October 20, 1910  2755 
Enlarging boundaries of the Klamath National Forest, California. November 3, 1910  2756 
Designating Thursday, November 24, 1910, as a day of general thanksgiving. November 5, 1910  2759 
Diminishing area of the Angeles National Forest, California November 25, 1910  2760 
Copyrights, benefits to Germany extended to mechanical reproductions. December 8, 1910.. _ 2761 
Diminishing area of the Chelan National Forest Washington. December 10 1910  2762 
Modifying boundaries of the Toiyabe National Forest, Nevada. December 10, 1910  2763 
Modifying boundaries of the Monterey National Forest, California. December 12, 1910  2764 
Modify boundaries of the Trinity National Forest, California. December 16, 1910  2765 
Modifying boundaries of the Shasta National Forest, California. December 16, 1910  2766 
Enlarging boundaries of the Sopris National Forest, Colorado. December 16, 1910  2767 
Modifying boundaries of the Cleveland National Forest, California. December 16, 1910  2768 
Diminishing area of the Holy Cross National Forest, Colorado. December 16, 1910  2769 
Diminishing area of the Sundance National Forest, Wyoming. December 16, 1910  2770 
Modifying boundaries of the Sevier National Forest, Utah. December 23, 1910  2771 
Modifying boundaries of the Modoc National Forest, California. December 23, 1910  2772 
Diminishing area of the Boise National Forest, Idaho. December 24, 1910  2773 
Modifying boundaries of the Ozark National Forest, Arkansas. December 28, 1910  2774 
Modifying boundaries of the Lassen National Forest California. December 30 1910  2775 
Diminishing area of the Kern National Forest, California. January 30, 1911  2776 
Modifying boundaries of the Inyo National Forest, California and Nevada. February 23, 1911  2776 
Convening extra session of Congress. March 4, 1911  2778 


	Proclamations-v36-List



